

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY <8173037> APPENDIX I : Covered and Non-Covered Services and Providers

Last Updated 4/29/2022

Covered

Outpatient Facility fees at Fred Hutchinson Cancer Center locations

- South Lake Union
- Fred Hutch Mobile Mammography Unit
- Fred Hutch at UW Medicine Northwest
- Fred Hutch at EvergreenHealth
- Fred Hutch at Overlake Medical Center
- Fred Hutch Peninsula
- Fred Hutch Issaquah
- Fred Hutch Proton Therapy

Inpatient Facility fees at Fred Hutchinson Cancer Center – Fred Hutch Hospital – UW Medicine Montlake

Non-Covered

As part of your care at Fred Hutch, you may receive services from health care providers associated with UW Medicine (UWM), University of Washington Physicians (UWP), and/or Seattle Children's Hospital (SCH). FHCC's financial assistance awards do not apply to fees charged by UWM, UWP, or SCH. These organizations have adopted their own financial assistance policies. You may contact these organizations directly to obtain information about their financial assistance policies by contacting:

- University of Washington Medical Center: (206) 598-4320
- University of Washington Physicians: (206) 543-8606
- Harborview Medical Center: (206) 744-3084
- Seattle Children's Hospital: (206) 987-3333

In addition to the non-covered health care providers above, the following providers are also excluded from Fred Hutch's financial assistance awards.

Outpatient and Inpatient Facility and Professional fees for Fred Hutch Community affiliated hospitals

• UW Medicine – Northwest

- EvergreenHealth
- Overlake Medical Center
- UW School of Dentistry

Outside reference laboratories directly billing patient's insurance for cost coverage of Fred Hutch provider-ordered tests (including, but not limited to the following):

- UW Medicine Lab
- LabCorp

If you have any questions regarding whether an outside reference laboratory not listed above is covered please contact Fred Hutch's Patient Financial Services department at (206) 606-6226 or toll free at 1 (800) 304 -1763, or email requests to fincounsel@fredhutch.org.